

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**CWP No. 26345 of 2019 (O&M)
Date of Decision:17.09.2019**

Mohamad Tariq and others

.....Petitioners

Versus

State of Haryana and others

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA

Present:- Mr. Sachin Gupta Ladwa, Advocate for the petitioners.

TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA J.(Oral)

Counsel at the very outset confines the challenge in the instant petition is to the order dated 08.03.2019 (Annexure P-13) passed by the Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Co-operation Department, Chandigarh and in terms of which a revision petition preferred by the present petitioners under Section 115 of the Haryana Co-operative Societies Act 1984 against the order dated 20.09.2018 passed by the Registrar, Cooperative Society, Haryana has been dismissed.

Counsel having argued the matter at some length seeks withdrawal of the writ petition. He however submits that against the order passed by the DRCS, Karnal dated 10.08.2018 setting aside the election of the managing committee of Naharpur Primary Agriculture Co-operative Society Limited, the petitioners have filed an appeal and which is pending as of date before the Registrar, Co-operative Societies. Indulgence is sought for directions to be issued to the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, to take a final decision on the appeal within a stipulated time frame.

Prayer made by counsel is found to be just and reasonable.

Instant writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn as per prayer made.

Without opining on the merits of the case, the instant writ petition is disposed of with a direction to respondent No.2 i.e. Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Haryana, to take a final decision on the appeal preferred by the petitioners herein against the order dated 10.08.2018 passed by the DRCS, Karnal, expeditiously and in any case within a period of two months from today.

It is however, clarified that such prayer for expeditious disposal of the appeal has been accepted and directions have been issued on the categorical contention made by counsel that pursuance to the order dated 10.08.2018 passed by the DRCS Karnal, elections of the society that were scheduled for 07.10.2018 have not taken place.

Disposed of.

(TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA)
JUDGE

September 17, 2019

shweta

Whether speaking/reasoned	:	Yes/No
Whether reportable	:	Yes/No